Vienna Township Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Town Hall 7:00 pm May 1, 2023

Roll Call: Mr. Dascenzo-present, Mr. Root-present, Mr. Pegg-present. Quorum met.

Motion #23-124: Resolved, the approval of the April 3, 2023 regular meeting minutes and April 24, 2023 special meeting minutes. Moved by Root, Seconded by Pegg.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-125: Resolved, to approve the previous month payroll. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-126: Resolved, to approve the previous month bills and warrants as prepared by the Fiscal Officer. Moved by Root, Seconded by Pegg.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-127: Resolved, to approve the financials dated 02/28/2023 as prepared by the Fiscal Officer. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Correspondence

Department Summations complete report available in each department)

Police-583 calls for service, 169 security and welfare checks. Received a Grant for Body Armor with Vienna's share \$1,460.33. Body cameras have arrived and are being set up by Mr. PC.

Fire-97 calls, 41 transports to area hospitals.

Zoning-7 permits, 5 correspondence, 9 property transfers.

Road-serviced mowers, ordered signs.

<u>Visitors</u>

Cindy Johnson-2362 Henn Hyde feels speed cameras will cause ill will among residents.

Heidi Brown-Rogers Road Latrobe building is \$5 million economic development. Voiced a no speed cameras in Vienna.

Delores Barrick -3 Inner Drive no speed cameras.

Dennis Mintis-2362 Henn Hyde against speed cameras.

L. Bequeath-35 South Outer Drive against speed cameras.

Trustee Business

Motion #23-128: Resolved, to pay Trumbull County Engineers \$1,290.24 for storage of Vienna's salt overage for year 2022/2023. Moved by Root, Seconded by Pegg. Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-129: Resolved, to hire Ken Jones as full-time Medic at a rate of \$20.00 per hour effective May 1, 2023. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root.
Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-130: Resolved, to adopt a safety forces retention bonus program, must have 700 hours and 1-5 years employment \$1,000.00, 5-10 years \$1,500.00, 10 or more \$2,000.00. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-131: Resolved, to accept quote for new lockers from Geargrid Corp. for \$10,702.00. Moved by Root, Seconded by Pegg.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-132: Resolved, to hire Kayla Rhodes as full-time Medic at the rate of \$20.00 per hour effective May 1, 2023. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root. Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-133: Resolved, to hire Nick Waldo as full-time EMT at a rate of \$18.00 per hour effective May 1, 2023. Moved by Root, Seconded by Pegg.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-134: Resolved, to purchase an excavator from Clark/Bobcat Equipment for \$43,232.08 from Gas Tax Fund. Moved by Root, Seconded by Pegg. Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-135: Resolved, to approved adopting the Vienna Township Traffic Law Photo-Monitoring Program. Moved by Root, Seconded by Dascenzo.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-no. Motion carried.

Motion #23-136: Resolved, to permit any employee part-time or full-time to take CPR classes at no charge to individual or Township at the Fire Department. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZO-yes, ROOT-yes, PEGG-yes. Motion carried.

Motion #23-137: Resolved, to adjourn at 7:43 pm. Moved by Pegg, Seconded by Root.

Roll Call Vote: DASCENZ	ZO-yes, ROOT-yes,	PEGG-yes.	Motion carried.
-------------------------	-------------------	-----------	-----------------

Richard Dascenzo Trustee Chair	Linda J. McCullough Fiscal Officer